

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

)	
RYAN DWYER by and through his parents,)	Hon. Stanley R. Chesler
Kevin Dwyer and Rosanne Dwyer,)	Case No. 03-6005 (SRC)
)	Civil Action
Plaintiff,)	
vs.)	
)	Return date:
OCEANPORT SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al)	January 4, 2005
Defendants)	
)	

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Grayson Barber
Grayson Barber L.L.C.
68 Locust Lane
Princeton, New Jersey 08540
(609) 921-0391

Edward Barocas
American Civil Liberties Union of New Jersey
P.O. Box 750
Newark, New Jersey 07101
(973) 642-2086
Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. PUNISHING RYAN FOR THE WEB SITE HE CREATED AT HOME, OFF-CAMPUS, AND OUTSIDE SCHOOL HOURS VIOLATED HIS FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH	4
A. The Website, Created At Home, Off-Campus, and Outside School Hours, is Entitled to Constitutional Protection	4
B. The Defendants Retaliated Against Ryan for the Website and Accordingly Bear the Burden of Proof	5
C. Ryan’s Website Caused Neither Disruption Nor Any Reasonable Fear of Disruption at Maple Place School	6
D. Ryan Cannot Be Punished for the Statements of Others Over Whom He Had No Control, and the Fact that Ryan Received Harsher Punishment Than Those Who Made the Objectionable Statements Underscores That Ryan’s Treatment Was Not Related to Any Fear of Actual Disruption	17
II. THE DEFENDANTS’ ARBITRARY AND DISCRETIONARY SUPPRESSION OF RYAN’S CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED SPEECH VIOLATED NEW JERSEY LAW	21
III. THE DEFENDANTS NEVER IDENTIFIED THE RULE RYAN WAS ALLEGED TO HAVE BROKEN; THEY DISCIPLINED HIM ARBITRARILY, VIOLATING HIS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW	23

IV. PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO DAMAGES, TO DETER FUTURE ABUSIVE CONDUCT AND TO COMPENSATE FOR THE DEPRIVATION OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	28
---	----

CONCLUSION	33
-------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	32
<u>Bethel School Dist. v. Fraser</u> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	13
<u>Beussink v. Woodland R-IV School Dist.</u> , 30 F.Supp.2d 1175 (E.D. Mo. 1998)	10
<u>Burch v. Barker</u> , 861 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1988)	12
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	32
<u>Chalifoux v. New Caney Indep. Sch. Dist.</u> , 976 F.Supp. 659 (S.D. Tex. 1977)	14
<u>Chandler v. McMinnville Sch. Dist.</u> , 978 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1992)	13
<u>City of Watseka v. Illinois Public Action Council</u> , 796 F.2d 1547 (7 th Cir. 1986)	30
<u>Clark v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</u> , 806 F. supp. 116 (N.D. Tex. 1992)	14
<u>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</u> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	24
<u>Coy v. Board of Ed.</u> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 791 (N.D. Ohio 2002)	11
<u>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. Of Educ.</u> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	31
<u>Dellums v. Powell</u> , 566 F.2d 167, 195 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	28
<u>Desilets v. Clearview Regional Board of Ed.</u> , 137 N.J. 585 (1994)	22
<u>Elrod v. Burns</u> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	28

<u>Emmett v. Kent Sch. Dist. No. 415</u> , 92 F.Supp.2d 1088 (W.D. Wa. 2000)	11
<u>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 422 U.S. 211 (1975)	7
<u>Flaherty v. Keystone Oaks School District</u> , 247 F. Supp.2d 698 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	10
<u>Fujishima v. Board of Ed.</u> , 460 F.2d 1355 (7th Cir. 1972)	12
<u>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</u> , 418 U.S. 323, 350 (1974)	30
<u>Goss v. Lopez</u> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	22, 23, 24
<u>Green v. America Online, Inc.</u> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 877 (2003)	19
<u>Hazelwood School Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</u> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	13
<u>Irish Lesbian and Gay Organization v. Giuliani</u> , 143 F.3d 638, 649 (2d Cir. 1998)	28
<u>Killion v. Franklin Regional Sch. Dist.</u> , 136 F.Supp.2d 446 (W.D.Pa. 2001)	9, 19
<u>Klein v. Smith</u> , 635 F. Supp. 1440 (D. Me. 1986)	12, 13
<u>Leary v. Daeschner</u> , 228 F.3d 729, 737 (6 th Cir. 2000)	5
<u>Mahaffey v. Aldrich</u> , 236 F.Supp.2d 779 (E.D.Mich. 2002)	11
<u>Memphis Community Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</u> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	29, 30
<u>Mt. Healthy Sch. Dist. v. Doyle</u> , 429 U.S. 274, 287 (1977)	5, 6
<u>Newsom v. Albemarle County</u> , 354 F.3d 249 (4 th Cir. 2003)	14
<u>Nixon v. Herndon</u> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927)	31

<u>Palmer v. Merluzzi</u> , 868 F.2d 90 (3d Cir. 1989)	26
<u>Reno v. ACLU</u> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	4
<u>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</u> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	8, 20
<u>S.G. v. Sayreville Board of Ed.</u> , 333 F.3d 417 (3d cir. 2003)	16, 23, 24
<u>Shanley v. Northeast Indep. Sch. Dist.</u> , 462 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1972)	12
<u>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Regional Bd. of Ed.</u> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 1033 (2003)	7, 8, 19
<u>Tatum v. Morton</u> , 562 F.2d 1279, 1282 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	28
<u>Thomas v. Board of Ed.</u> , 607 F.2d 1043, 1051 (2d Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 1081 (1980)	12, 27
<u>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community Sch. Dist.</u> , 393 U.S. 503, 509 (1969)	6, 7, 8, 10, 15
<u>Walker-Serrano v. Leonard</u> , 325 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2003)	15
<u>West v. Derby Unified Sch. Dist.</u> , 206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000)	15
<u>White v. Westinghouse Electric Co.</u> , 862 F.2d 56, 59 (3d Cir. 1988)	32
<u>Worrell v. Henry</u> , 219 F.3d 1197, 1212 (10 th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 916 (2001)	5
<u>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</u> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 937 (1998)	19

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. §1343(a)(3)	1

28 U.S.C. § 1367	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 30
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	19
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 30(b)(6)	26
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 56(c)	1
L. Civ. R. 56.1	1
New Jersey Constitution, Article I paragraphs 6 and 18	1, 21
New Jersey Constitution, Article VIII, Sec. IV, Para. 1	21
N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1	21
N.J.S.A. 18A:38-25	21
